
 

 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday, 26 May 2020 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Bill Olner (Chair) 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies  

 
To receive any apologies from Members of the Committee. 

 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.  

 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary 
interests within 28 days of their election or appointment to the 
Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in 
which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless 
they have a dispensation):  

 
• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt 

with (Standing Order 39).  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the 

Monitoring Officer within 28 days of the meeting Non-
pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct. These should be declared at the 
commencement of the meeting. 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 10 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday, 26 May 2020 

Page 2 
  

 

2.   Delegated Decisions 11 - 12 

  
Members are asked to note the applications dealt with under 
delegated powers since the last meeting. 
 

 

Planning Applications 
 

3.   Planning Application WDC/20CC001 Provision of one 
temporary classroom for educational use whilst second 
phase of Heathcote School is completed. 
 

13 - 26 

4.   Planning application for proposed use of land at 
Paynes Lane Rugby for WCC Highways Depot, Paynes 
Lane Highways Depot (Land and chipping store), 
Paynes Lane, Rugby, CV21 2UH. 
 

27 - 56 

5.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  

 Resolved 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items below on the grounds that their presence would involve the 
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended. 
 

 

6.   Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

57 - 58 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday, 26 May 2020 

Page 3 
  

 

 

Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed online at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 3 March 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor David Reilly 

Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 

 
Officers 
Jasbir Kaur, Planning Manager 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
 
Others Present 
Niall Kelly (applicant for Item 3) 
Sean Matty (applicant for Item 3) 
Martin Blaydon (applicant for Item 3) 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Caroline Phillips and Councillor Bill Olner. 

 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that they all send their best wishes to Councillor 
Olner.  It was agreed that Helen Barnsley will ensure that this message gets to Councillor 
Olner. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
 None 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 

Tuesday, 4 February 2020 be signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record. There were 
no matters arising. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.03.20 

The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as 
presented in the report. 
 
3. Planning Application: NWB/19CM022 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair confirmed that the applicants were present in order to answer 
any questions from the Committee. 

 

Tom Evans, Senior Planner presented the report to the Committee confirming that the application 
is for a new road sweeping recycling facility within the current landfill site. The application is 
seeking ten-year consent; it was noted that the original request was for permanent consent. 

 
Members of the Committee were asked to note the following points; 

 

 The proposed route for HS2 and the Birmingham interchange were shown to the committee 

who noted the location in relation to the application site. 

 

 Following the end of landfill activities on the site, progressive restoration of the wider site 

has been ongoing for a number of years. The application site itself has recently been 

restored.  
 

 Photos were shown to the Committee with the recently completed restoration; any new 

development, if approved, would mean that some completed areas would need to be re-

developed. 

 

 The application proposes 38 vehicle movements per day. The Committee noted that this 

would create a visual impact on the rural landscape. 

 The application includes the addition of lighting at night which would create light pollution 

and be visible from surrounding rural areas.  It was noted by the Committee that lights from 

the nearby M6 would also create light pollution in the area. 

 Planning Policy supports associated waste developments on landfill sites while a site is 

active. Packington is no longer receiving municipal waste and is therefore not considered to 

be ‘active’. 

 
Tom Evans advised that as the application is new and not an extension to an existing permission, 
it is a backward step in the restoration of the site. Areas on site that have been completed as part 
of the restoration would have to be redeveloped should the application be granted approval. 

 The following points were highlighted to the Committee; 
 

 There have been no complaints or objections raised in relation to this application 

 
 Alternative sites were identified, but only partially assessed, by the applicants. 

 
 The Site is in the West Midlands Green Belt 

 There is no end date for the final restoration of the wider landfill site specified by condition. 

Page 6

Page 2 of 5



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.03.20 

 

 The wood shredding and composting operations have permission to operate only until 
August 2023. 

 
Following questions to the applicant’s representatives from Councillor Adrian Warwick and the 
Chair, it was confirmed that, if the application was not approved, the applicant had an existing 
facility at a Severn Trent site in Coleshill that could take the waste material; although there was 
the option that companies outside Warwickshire could also pick up the business. The contract with 
Seven Trent has now ended but the applicant is currently in negotiations to extend this contract.  
However, an extension may be temporary and thus aged plant at the site would not be replaced. 
 
Councillor Clive Rickhards asked the applicants to confirm their justification for the very special 
circumstances stated in the application in order to gain approval for development in the Green 
Belt. It was confirmed that the applicants had undertaken alternative site assessments within a 
ten-mile radius and that no suitable sites for a road sweeping facility were identified.   
 
It was noted that the applicant says that they had followed NPPF guidance in the assessment of 
alternative sites. 
 
The applicants asked the Committee to note that Packington has a long history of accepting waste 
and that organic material removed from the road sweepings can go directly to the composting pad 
currently on site.  

 

Warwickshire County Council has previously granted a 25-year consent for an anaerobic digester 

with associated poly tunnels and allotments for community use. The consent was never 

implemented and has now lapsed. 

 

Following a question from the Chair, it was confirmed that the consent for the current composting 
and wood shredding expires in 2023 and that the applicants were exploring options for beyond 
that date an extension to the consent may be sought. 

 
Councillor Dave Reilly noted that no Biodiversity Impact Assessment (BIA) had been carried out. It 
was confirmed by Tom Evans that a BIA is something that ecologists ask for. However, the 
application has been recommended for refusal, so the applicant was not asked to complete a BIA. 
If Members were minded to approve the application a condition would be added that requires a 
BIA. 

 
Councillor Anne Parry expressed concern that North Warwickshire Borough Council has indicated 
that they would support the application with temporary consent, but the report identifies that the 
application contravenes the Core Strategy of the Borough Council.  
 
 
It was confirmed by Tom Evans that the Borough Council’s consultation response will have been 
debated at a meeting of the Borough Council’s Planning and Development Board and that their 
officers and Members may have come to a different opinion to that of Warwickshire County 
Council Officers. 
 
Members noted that the Borough Council states that they will support the application until 2023 
and not the ten-year period applied for. 

Page 7

Page 3 of 5



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.03.20 

 
Ian Marriott advised that the grant of permission for an anaerobic digester for 25 years in 2014 
was a material consideration in that it was a matter that the Committee needed to recognize and 
address and in that consistency in decision-making is desirable.  The Committee would need to 
be clear whether it regarded that application as similar to the current application and, in so far as 
it was similar, what its reasons were for taking a different approach.  However, provided that the 
Committee could explain its reasons, the previous decision was not in any way binding. 
 
Debate 

 
The Chair moved the meeting into debate and confirmed the following points; 

 

 There are existing facilities on site that are scheduled to end in 2023 

 The application site is in the Green Belt 

 The site is currently being restored after landfill work ended. 

 
Councillor Adrian Warwick stated that he believed the application would constitute inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt; however, the area has been used similarly before and it is in an 
area that is about to go through huge development (HS2). Councillor Warwick stated that he was 
minded to support temporary consent but would require strong conditions around lighting and 
visual impact. 

 

Councillor John Cooke stated that the application is not as straightforward as it might first appear. 

He agreed with the comments by Councillor Warwick but also saw the argument against and was 

at this point undecided. Councillor Cooke noted that an agreement has been made to restore this 

site and that work has started. If this application is approved that restoration is set back. 

 

Councillor Dave Reilly stated that he would support the recommendation of the officers to refuse 
the application, stating that the application is inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The 
very special circumstances highlighted by the applicant are not very special circumstances, but 
decisions made on a business case. 
 
Councillor Chris Williams stated that he was in full agreement with Councillor Reilly, and that his 
overriding reason for supporting the refusal of the application was that Green Belt is protected 
from development. 
 
Councillor Anne Parry confirmed that she would be supporting the officer’s recommendation to 
refuse the application. Councillor Clive Rickhards confirmed that he agreed with comments made 
by colleagues, confirming that he believed very special circumstances are not made out by the 
applicant’s assessment of alternative sites. 
 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince added that she felt that consideration was only being given to the 
application because the site was previously landfill but the site is now being restored. If this was 
just an application for a site in the Green Belt there would be no debate. 
 
The Chair made the point that the fact that transport development was going to take place in the 
locality made it more not less important that the application site be protected. 
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 5



 

Page 5 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.03.20 

The recommendation was proposed by Councillor John Cooke and was seconded by Councillor 

Jill Simpson-Vince. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of 

supporting the officer recommendation to refuse the application for the reasons laid out in the 

report. 

 
4. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items below on the grounds that 
their presence would involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
 

Page 9

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Regulatory Committee – 26 May 2020 
 

Applications Dealt with Under Delegated Powers between  
24 February 2020 and 18th May 2020 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee notes the content of the report 
 
Delegated Powers 
 

C. APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN  
24 February 2020 and 18th May 2020 

Application reference 
& valid date  
electoral division 
case officer 

Site location & proposal Decision date 

 
RBC/20CM003/MW 
28/01/2020 
 
Benn 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Rugby Cement Works 
Lawford Road  New Bilton 
Rugby 
Deposit of excavated materials, emanating fr
[...]
e Hall 
Warwick 
CV34 4RL 

  
Agent Mr Andrew Hardcastle 

Lungfish Architects Ltd 
2nd Floor, City Gate West 
Tollhouse Hill 
Nottingham 
NG1 5AT 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 05 March 

2020 
  
Proposal: Provision of one temporary classroom for educational 

use whilst second phase of Heathcote school is 
completed. 

  
Site & location: Heathcote School, Vickers Way, Heathcote, Warwick, 

CV34 7AP. [Grid ref: 430696.263086]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the provision of one temporary classroom for educational use while the 
second phase of Heathcote School development is completed at Heathcote 
School, Vickers Way, Heathcote, Warwick, subject to the conditions and for 
the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director 
for Communities. 

Page 13

Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 3



1. Application details 
 
1.1 The planning application as originally submitted sought permission for 

the installation of the temporary classroom for a period of 9 months at 
Heathcote Primary School. During the course of dealing with the 
application, a National Emergency has been declared as a result of the 
Covid19 viral outbreak. At the time of report writing, the construction 
works for the Phase 2 element of the school have been halted as the 
country has been placed in lockdown. The lockdown situation will have 
an impact on the timetable for the completion of the extension works 
with the result that the temporary classroom may be installed on site at 
a date later than initially programmed and may be required on the 
school site for a longer, but as yet unknown period of time. The 
applicant has indicated in the amended Design and Access statement, 
that the temporary classroom may be required on site for a maximum 
period of 12 months. 
 

1.2 The additional classroom would be required to accommodate one class 
of pupils 
[...]
the south.  

 
6. Conclusions 
 
6.1 While the appearance and location of the proposed temporary building 

does not accord with Policy BE1 of the Local Plan, it considered that 
the impact on the character and appearance of the area is not 
significantly adverse to a degree that would warrant a recommendation 
of refusal for this temporary use. The classroom would be in position 
for the period of time required to complete the construction of the 
phase 2 building, after that time and prior to the occupation of the 
building, the temporary classroom would be removed from the site and 
the area restored to the approved use as school car park.  

 
6.2  There is considered to be no significant adverse impact on the 

amenities of local residents as a result of the development and the 
application is considered to accord with the NPPF and Policy BE3 of 
the Local Plan. 

 
6.3 The Highway Authority raised no objection to the development subject 

to the recommended conditions to ensure the classroom is removed 
and the approved car park area for the Phase 2 element of the school 
development is provided prior to occupation of the permanent 
classrooms. 

 
6.4  The proposed installation of the temporary classroom for the period of 

time required to complete the construction of the phase 2 extension to 
the school is recommended for approval subject to the proposed 
conditions and is considered to be in accordance with the development 
plan overall. 

 
7. Supporting Documents 
 
7.1 Submitted Planning Application – Planning reference WDC/20CC001 
7.2 Appendix A – Map of site and location. 
7.3 Appendix B – Planning Conditions. 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Sally Panayi sallypanayi@warwickshire.gov.uk 
01926 41 2692 

Assistant Director for 
Environment Services 

Scott Tompkins scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director for 
Communities 

Mark Ryder markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Jeff Clarke  

 

Page 22

Page 10 o
[...]
aynes Lane Highways Depot (Land and chipping 

store), Paynes lane, Rugby, CV21 2UH. [Grid ref: 
448794.275463]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the proposed use of land at Paynes Lane, Rugby for WCC Highways 
Depot subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix 
B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 
 
 

Page 27

Page 1 of 20 Agenda Item 4



1. Application details 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the use of land at 

Paynes Lane, Rugby as a Highways depot. The application proposes 
the erection of a salt dome, a nine bay gritter and plough store, storage 
areas, office and welfare building in addition to the provision of an HGV 
turning area and wash down facilities. Improvements to the access into 
the site from Paynes Lane are proposed together with the provision of 
parking for 11 vehicles including one accessible parking space. 
 

1.2 The site would be used for all activities under the Highway 
Maintenance contract which would include winter service and 
emergency attendance to highway incidents which are on standby to 
operate 24 hours per day, seven days a week, 365 days per year. 
 

1.3 The proposed salt dome would be located in the north-eastern corner 
of the application site positioned close to the junction of the A4071 
Rugby Western Relief Road and the A428 Lawford Road. The domed 
structure would be 21 metres in diameter and 10 metres in height. The 
walls of the structure would be 3-metre-high precast concrete panels. 
The roof of the dome would be a timber frame cassette roofing 
structure clad in IKO Armourshield felt shingles coloured Forest Green. 
The building would have no windows or doors but with a large opening 
on the west facing side of the structure. 
 

1.4 The proposed Gritter and Plough Store would be located at the north-
western area of the site with the rear elevation of
[...]
omesticplanning


 

 

Development Plan Policies Relevant to the Decision. 
 
Rugby Borough Council Local Plan 2011 – 2031 (Adopted June 2019) 
 
Policy GP2 – Settlement Hierarchy 
Policy ED1: Protection of Rugby’s Employment Land  
Policy ED2: Employment Development Within Rugby Urban Area 
Policy HS5: Traffic Generation and Air Quality, Noise and Vibration: 
Policy NE1: Protecting Designated Biodiversity and Geodiversity Assets 
Policy SDC1: Sustainable Design 
Policy SDC3: Protecting and Enhancing the Historic Environment 
Policy SDC4: Sustainable Buildings 
Policy SDC6: Sustainable Drainage  
Policy SDC7: Protection of the Water Environment and Water Supply 
Policy D1: Transport 
Policy D2: Parking Facilities 
Car Parking Standards (Appendix 5 of Local Plan): 
 
 
Compliance with the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In considering this application the County Council has complied with 
paragraph 38 contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 
 
 
 
 

Page 56

Page 8 of 8



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Delegated Decisions
	3 Planning Application WDC/20CC001 Provision of one temporary classroom for educational use whilst second phase of Heathcote School is completed.
	3 WDC20CC001 Heathcote School Appendix A
	03 Planning Application WDC20CC001 Appendix B

	4 Planning application for proposed use of land at Paynes Lane Rugby for WCC Highways Depot, Paynes Lane Highways Depot (Land and chipping store), Paynes Lane, Rugby, CV21 2UH.
	4 RBC19CC009 Paynes Lane Appendix
	04 RBC19CC009 Paynes Lane Highway Appendix B

	6 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 26 May 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
  
 
Officers 
 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Steve Buckley, Senior Architectural Technologist 
John Cole, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Carl Hipkiss, Development and Analysis Team Manager 
Jasbir Kaur, Planning Manager 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant 
Scott Jasbir Kaur, Planning Manager 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
Victoria Barnard, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Infastructure & Sustainable 
Communities) 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
Nic Vine, Strategy & Commissioning Manager, Legal and Democratic 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
Tracy Zbilut, Project Manager 
 
Others Present 
 
Andrew Hardcastle, Architectural Technologist, Lungfish Architects 



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
26.05.20 

 
1. General 
 
 
Before the meeting started Councillor Mark Cargill welcomed everyone to the first virtual meeting 
of the Regulatory Committee and explained some of the protocols for virtual meetings and general 
house keeping for the new way of working. 
 
The Committee held a minute’s silence for Councillor Bill Olner who passed away on the 18 May 
2020.  Members took the time to comment on how much Councillor Olner will be missed, 
particularly by his colleagues on the Committee.  Councillor Mark Cargill remembered how 
Councillor Olner had amazing knowledge in relation to planning and that he was someone you 
could always go to for advice. 
 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince remembered that you could talk to Councillor Olner about anything to 
do with the history of planning – he knew about all the main planning areas of Warwickshire.  
Councillor John Cooke added that he had personally known Councillor Olner for many years and 
that he will be greatly missed by not only everyone at Warwickshire County Council but also all 
those who knew him. 
 
The Planning Officers thanked Councillor Olner for all his guidance and diplomacy in the handling 
of planning applications over the years; it was always a pleasure to work with him. 
 
Democratic Services Officers also said what a pleasure it had been to work with Councillor Olner, 
not only as part of the regulatory committee but with other committees and meetings.  He will be 
very much missed. 
 
The Committee was then told that Ian Grace, Principal Planner would be retiring in June 2020.  
The Committee wished their thanks to be noted for all the advice, support and detailed 
explanations Mr Grace had supplied over the years.  It was noted that he knew every application 
down to the very last detail and could always be counted on for sound advice.  The Committee 
wishes Ian a long and lovely retirement.  
 

(1) Apologies 
 
  

Apologies were received from Councillor Caroline Phillips 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
  

In relation to Agenda Item 4 (Paynes Lane, Rugby) it was noted that Councillor Jill Simpson-
Vince is a Portfolio Holder at Rugby Borough Council for Growth and Investment. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Neil Dirveiks is a member of the Planning Committee for North 
Warwickshire Borough Council 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
26.05.20 

  
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday, 3 March 2020 were a true and accurate record.  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 
 
The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as 
presented in the report. 
 
 
3. Planning Application WDC/20CC001 Provision of one temporary classroom for 

educational use whilst second phase of Heathcote School is completed. 
 
 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant presented the report to the Committee confirming that the 
application was for the provision of a single, temporary classroom while phase two of the 
development of the school is completed. 
 
It was noted by the Committee that development under phase one had been completed in 2017.  It 
was confirmed that construction had started on phase two but that there had been delays which 
were made significantly worse due to the Coronavirus Pandemic.  Construction has now restarted 
but it was acknowledged that this now may take longer than originally planned due to social 
distancing regulations. 
 
Debate 
 
The Chair moved the meeting into debate and confirmed the following points; 
 

 No objections have been received in relation to the application. 
 

 There is adequate parking on site, including disabled parking spaces, electric charging 
points and bike racks. 

 

 Phase two of the construction is due for competition during the October 2020 school half 
term holidays; although due to issues relating to the pandemic and the resulting delays, this 
date may change. 
 

The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Anne Parry and was seconded by Councillor 
John Cooke. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation to grant planning permission. 
 
4. Planning application for proposed use of land at Paynes Lane Rugby for WCC Highways 

Depot, Paynes Lane Highways Depot (Land and chipping store), Paynes Lane, Rugby, 
CV21 2UH. 

 
 



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
26.05.20 

Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant presented the report to the Committee confirming that the 
application was for the provision of a gritter vehicle store (plus vehicle wash), salt dome and office 
building on land at Paynes Lane in Rugby for use by Warwickshire County Council’s Highways 
depot. 
 
The Committee was shown a detailed presentation which included the location of the proposed car 
park, salt dome and details of a willow tree which would need to be removed should permission be 
granted. 
 
The Committee noted that a condition had been added to the application for additional tree 
protection fencing to be used.  Officers felt that the current fencing may not be adequate during the 
construction phase. 
 
The following points were noted by the Committee –  
 

 There is no landscaping scheme within the application.  Officers stated that the current 
planting on site is still young and is health and growing well.  In time this would provide 
enough screening of the site and the addition of extra landscaping may damage what is 
already on site. 

 

 Should the application be approved, construction would have no impact on the public 
footpath highlighted on the presentation to the Committee. 

 

 There had been no objections received from Environmental Health 
 

Following a question from Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince it was confirmed that due to the sui 
generis use of the site, the car parking facilities had been deemed to be appropriate; and would 
include one disabled parking space and two electric charging points. 
 
Debate 
 
Moving into debate, Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince stated that the application would be beneficial to 
the area and provide a proper use for the derelict site. 
 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services confirmed to the Committee that 
should be permission be granted, Warwickshire County Council would be able to suspend gritting 
services in Dunchurch; the area currently in use is not suitable for the large HGV movement often 
at unsocial times of the day and night. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince and was seconded by 
Councillor Adrian Warwick. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of 
the recommendation to grant planning permission. 
 
5. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
 
Resolved 
 



 

Page 5 
Regulatory Committee 
 
26.05.20 

That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items below on the grounds that 
their presence would involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
6. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The Committee agreed that the exempt minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday, 3 March 2020 were a true and accurate record.  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 


